WTPs are derived from partial derivatives, and we cannot add up the WTPs of different

attributes. However, if we assume a respondent n’s total utility as a function of attributes,

1 2( , , )n nU U x x c , where xi (i = 1,2,c) represents the attribute and c is the cost for electricity,

then by setting dUn = 0,

1 2

1 2

0n n n

n n n n

n n n

U U U
dU dx dx dc

x x c

  
   
  

 and
1 2

n n n n
n

n n n n

U U U U
dc

x c x c

      
     

      
.

   By assuming 1

1 1

n n n n
n

n n n n

U U V V
WTP

x c x c

      
   

      
, the right-hand equality from equation

(2.1), WTPn1 + WTPn2, can be approximately dci, which keeps total utility constant.

27

   Panel A: Nuclear zero scenario   Panel B: Nuclear 15% scenario   Panel C: Nuclear 25～30% scenario

Figure 2.6  Japanese energy mix scenarios for 2030

Source: National Policy Unit (2011b), modified by authors

Table 2.7  Marginal WTP change for the government’s scenarios

Nuclear Power

Zero Scenario

Nuclear Power

15% Scenario

Nuclear Power

20−25% Scenario

Amount to be changed (percentage points) in each scenario

Nuclear power −25% −10% −5% −1%

Renewable energy power 25% 20% 20% 15%

Thermal power 0% −10%  −15%

Model A1: Choice probability—Maximum Score Method (1pt. = ¥156.3: mean of ¥146.0 and ¥166.7)

   (Nuclear = ¥−969, Renewable = ¥1118, Thermal = ¥234)

Nuclear power 242.3 96.9 48.5 9.7

Renewable energy power 279.4 223.6 223.6 167.7

Thermal power 0.0 −23.4 −35.2

Total 521.8 297.0 236.8 177.4

Model A2: Dichotomous choice—Binomial logit (1pt. = ¥201.6)

   (Nuclear = ¥−1250, Renewable = ¥1441, Thermal = ¥302)

Nuclear power 312.5 125.0 62.5 12.5

Renewable energy power 360.4 288.3 288.3 216.2

Thermal power 0.0 −30.2 −45.4

Total 672.8 413.3 350.8 183.4

Model B1, B2: Choice probability—Binomial logit and Median Regression (1pt. = ¥196.6)

   (Nuclear = ¥−1219, Renewable = ¥1406, Thermal = ¥295.0)

Nuclear power 304.7 121.9 60.9 12.2

Renewable energy power 351.4 281.1 281.1 210.9

Thermal power 0.0 −29.5 −44.2

Total 656.2 373.5 297.8 178.8

Model C1, C2, D: Multinomial logit （nuclear = ¥−2105, renewable = ¥474）

Nuclear 526.3 210.5 105.3 21.1

Renewable 118.5 94.8 94.8 71.1

Total* 644.8 305.3 200.1 92.2

Model E: Latent class 1 （nuclear = ¥799, renewable = ¥710）

Nuclear −199.8 −79.9 −40.0 −8.0

Renewable 177.5 142.0 142.0 106.5

Total* −22.3 62.1 102.1 98.5

Model E: Latent class 2 （nuclear =¥ −5705, renewable = ¥968）

Nuclear 1,426.3 570.5 285.3 57.1

Renewable 242.0 193.6 193.6 145.2

Total* 1,668.3 764.1 478.9 202.3

   Note: For Models C1, C2, D, and E, WTPs are relative to thermal energy electricity.

   Source: Survey on Electric Consumption in Japan

2010

Nuclear 26% 0% (-25% )

Renew ab le 10% 35% (+ 25% )

Therm al 63% 65% (const.)

Greenhouse

g as em ission
-0.3%

Fossil fuel

im ports
17 T yen

2030

-23%

16 T yen

2010

Nuclear 26% 15% (-10% )

Renew ab le 10% 30% (+ 20% )

Therm al 63% 55% (-10% )

Greenhouse

g as em ission
-0.30%

Fossil fuel

im ports
17 T yen

2030

-23%

16 T yen

2010

Nuclear 26%
20%

~ 25%

(-5% )

(-1% )

Renew ab le 10%
30%

~ 25%

(+ 20% )

(+ 15% )

Therm al 63% 50% (-15% )

Greenhouse

g as em ission
-0.30%

Fossil fuel

im ports
17 T yen

2030

-25%

15 T yen

28

   The results of the median regression and the MNL model present the average WTP.

Respondents that potentially belong to Latent Class 2 showed the highest WTP for

the scenario with zero nuclear power. Considering that the respondents’ average

electricity fee per month is approximately ten thousand yen, the change in fee they

can accept amounts to approximately 16.5% of the current fee (¥1,650 per month). In

the public comment mentioned in Section 1, more than 80% of the Japanese citizens